RESOLUTION NO. 2883

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ADOPTING THE OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE, AND OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville ("City") has adopted the Oregon state building codes; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Building Codes Division ("BCD") has adopted six (6) building codes that are applicable to the City; and

WHEREAS, two (2) of the six (6) state building codes are the Plumbing Specialty Code, and Oregon Electrical Specialty Code which become effective as of April 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City Council seeks to adopt all applicable and current state building codes as part of the City of Wilsonville's Building Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The above findings are incorporated herein.
- 2. The City Council of the City of Wilsonville hereby adopts Exhibits 1-2 as building codes adopted pursuant to the Wilsonville Code Chapter 9, Sections 9.300 through 9.370.
- 4. This Resolution becomes effective on April 1, 2021.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 15th day of March 2021, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Julie Fitzgerald, Mayor

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by: Kimberly Veliz

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Fitzgerald Yes

Council President Akervall Yes

Councilor Lehan Yes

Councilor West Excused

Councilor Linville Yes

EXHIBITS:

- 1. Exhibit 1 Plumbing Specialty Code
- 2. Exhibit 2 Electrical Specialty Code

Exhibit 1

City of Wilsonville Plumbing Specialty Code

I. Adoption of 2021 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code

Except for any provision that may contradict Wilsonville Code Chapter 9, the City of Wilsonville ("City") adopts the 2021 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code, as adopted by Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 918-750-0110 through 918-750-0115, as part of the City's Building Code.

Exhibit 2

City of Wilsonville Electrical Specialty Code

I. Adoption of 2021 Oregon Electrical Specialty Code

Except for any provision that may contradict Wilsonville Code Chapter 9, the City of Wilsonville ("City") adopts the 2021 Oregon Electrical Specialty Code, as adopted by Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 918-305-0100 through 918-305-0105, as part of the City's Building Code.